FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Tenderson

09-21-2000



101464137

IRADEMARKS UNLY	
	s: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
X New	Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement X Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  Effective Date
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger   Month Day Year   06/17/1999
Corrective Document	Change of Name
Reel # Frame #	Other
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date  Month Day Year
Name MediaNews Services, Inc.	. 09/05/2000
Formerly MediaNews Group, Inc.	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Other	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz	zation Delaware
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name MediaNews Group. Inc.	
Medianews Gloup, The.	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) 1560 Broadway	
Address (line 2) Suite 2100	
Address (line 3) Denver	Colorado 80202
City	State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an
Individual General Partnership C  X Corporation Association	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Other	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz	
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	
9/2000 MTHAI1 00000334 1585560	
C:481 40.00 OP / 25.00 OP /	
the state of the s	age approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and
gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments reg	arining this burden estimate to the Co. Fathering Project (0851,0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB
Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Ass	ded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231 **TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 002142 FRAME: 0878** 

<b>FORM</b>	PTO-1618B
Expires 06/	30/99

### Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.		
Name		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 202-659-9076		
Name	Richard A. Flynt, Esq.	
Address (line 1)	Roylance, Abrams, Berdo & Goodman, LLP	
Address fline 2)	1300 19th Street, N.W.	
Address (line 3)	Suite 600	
Address (line 4)	Washington, D.C. 20036	
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.	
	Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached	
	e Trademark Application Number <u>or</u> the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).	
Trac	demark Application Number(s)  Registration Number(s)  [1,585,560]	
L		
	[1,616,671]	
Number of	Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 2	
Fee Amour		
	of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account	
Deposit (Enter for	payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)	
	Deposit Account Number: # 18-2220	
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes x No	
	and Signature	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as		
	icated herein.	
Antigone	E. Juvelis Jutyone & Juvelis 9/6/00	
·	of Person Signing Signature Date Signed	

#### <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

This Assignment is effective as of June 17, 1999, between MEDIANEWS SERVICES, INC., a Delaware Corporation ("Assignor") and MEDIANEWS GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation located at 1560 Broadway, Suite 2100, Denver Colorado 80202 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner, by change of name from MediaNews Group, Inc., of U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,585,560 for the mark MEDIANEWS GROUP (Stylized) and U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,616,671 for the mark MEDIANEWS GROUP (the "MEDIANEWS GROUP Marks"), copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS. Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the MEDIANEWS GROUP Marks, together with the good will of the business pertaining thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignce, as of the effective date first above written, all right, title and interest in and to the MEDIANEWS GROUP Marks, together with the business good will symbolized by those marks, and the right to sue for and collect damages, attorneys' fees, profits, and whatever other remedies may be available for past infringements of the MEDIANEWS GROUP Marks.

Date: SEPTEMBER 5, 2000

Michael Fluker

Senior Vice President Administration

Int. Cl.: 16

Prior U.S. Cl.: 38

#### United States Patent and Trademark Office Registered Mar. 6, 1990

Reg. No. 1,585,560

### TRADEMARK PRINCIPAL REGISTER

## **MediaNews Group**

MEDIA NEWS HOLDINGS, INC. (DELAWARE CORPORATION) 309 SOUTH BROAD STREET WOODBURY, NJ 08096 , BY CHANGE OF NAME FROM GLOUCESTER COUNTY TIMES, INC. (DELAWARE CORPORATION) WOODBURY, NJ 08096

FOR: NEWSPAPERS, IN CLASS 16 (U.S. CL. USE 5-3-1986; IN COMMERCE **FIRST** 5-3-1986.

SER. NO. 73-655,243, FILED 4-14-1987.

JOHN P. RYNKIEWICZ, EXAMINING ATTOR-NEY

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002142 FRAME: 0881

Int. Cl.: 16

Prior U.S. Cl.: 38

# United States Patent and Trademark Office Reg. No. 1,616,671 Registered Oct. 9, 1990

## TRADEMARK PRINCIPAL REGISTER

### **MEDIANEWS GROUP**

MEDIANEWS GROUP, INC. (DELAWARE CORPORATION)
SUITE 525
4888 LOOP CENTRAL DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77081, ASSIGNEE OF AND BY CHANGE OF NAME FROM GLOUCESTER COUNTY TIMES, INC. (DELAWARE CORPORATION) WOODBURY, NJ 08096

FOR: NEWSPAPERS, IN CLASS 16 (U.S. CL. 38).

FIRST USE 5-3-1986; IN COMMERCE 5-3-1986.

SER. NO. 73-653,114, FILED 4-6-1987.

HENRY S. ZAK, EXAMINING ATTORNEY

TRADEMARK REEL: 002142 FRAME: 0882

**RECORDED: 09/06/2000**